

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WAYNE POWELL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Ohio

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER

Erika LaHote [0092256]
Assistant State Public Defender
Counsel of Record

Richard A. Cline [0001854]
Sr. Assistant State Public Defender

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Ph: (614) 466-5394
Fax: (614) 644-0708
Erika.LaHote@opd.ohio.gov
Richard.Cline@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Petitioner Powell

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. Does Ohio’s postconviction process allow indigent defendants a substantive opportunity to develop claims that comport with Ohio’s collateral review requirements where indigent defendants are denied funding for postconviction experts?	9
II. The State of Ohio’s death penalty scheme violates a defendant’s right to a jury trial as guaranteed by the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution.	17
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX:	
Appendix A: <i>State of Ohio v. Wayne Powell</i> , Ohio Supreme Court Entry Declining Jurisdiction, Case No. 2019-1652, Announcement at 2020-Ohio-518 (February 18, 2020)	A-1
Appendix B: <i>State of Ohio v. Wayne Powell</i> , Case No. L-18-1194, L-18- 1195, Sixth District Court of Appeals Decision and Judgment (October 18, 2019).....	A-3
Appendix C: <i>State of Ohio v. Wayne Powell</i> , Case No. G-4801-CR 2005- 3581-000, Lucas County Common Pleas Court, Judgment Entry Granting Leave to file New Trial Motion, Filing Motion Instantly, and Denying New Trial Motion (August 16, 2018)	A-38

Appendix D: *State of Ohio v. Wayne Powell*, Case No. G-4801-CR 2005-3581-000, Lucas County Common Pleas Court, Judgment Entry Denying Motion for Funds to Hire Experts and Motion for Leave to Conduct Discovery (August 16, 2018)A-45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	25, 26
<i>Case v. Nebraska</i> , 381 U.S. 336 (1965).....	5
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	5
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	i, 5, 26
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616, 193 L.Ed.2d 504 (2016).....	passim
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	4, 5
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955)	5
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	5
<i>Parker v. Illinois</i> , 333 U.S. 571 (1948)	5
<i>Phillips v. Bradshaw</i> , 607 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	25, 26
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	passim
<i>State v. Buell</i> , 22 Ohio St.3d 124 (1986).....	23
<i>State v. Calhoon</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 279 (1999).....	15
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2 Ohio St.3d 112 (1982)	15
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 122 (2014)	24
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 171 (2014)	15
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 55, 2016-Ohio-5488, 73 N.E.2d 41	15
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 164 (1984).....	23
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 233, 2012-Ohio-2577.....	7
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 6th Dist. No. 2018-L-18-1194, 2019-Ohio-4286	8
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 2007-Ohio-879 (2007)	23
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 427 (1986)	passim
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	22
<i>Woldt v. People</i> , 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003).....	22
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2, 6

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 4, 17, 27
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
Fla. Stat. § 921.141	18
R.C. § 2929.03.....	passim
R.C. § 2953.21.....	4
RULES	
Ohio Crim.R. 33.....	7
Ohio Crim.R. 42.....	4, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Philip D. Harvey, PhD, <i>Clinical Applications of Neuropsychological Assessment</i> , 14(1) <i>Dialogues in Clinical Neuroscience</i> , 91 (March 2012)	13
